The testimony below was submitted in 2022 in support of LD-1999, and is now resubmitted

in support of LD-2210 An Act to Establish a Civil Rights Unit and a Civil Rights Review Panel
Within the Office of the Attorney General and Require Ongoing Enhanced Civil Rights Training
for Civil Rights Officers.

My name is Nathan Kempthorne, and | am submitting the following testimony in support of LD-1999 An Act To
Require Civil Rights Officers at Law Enforcement Agencies.

My family experienced extreme racial discrimination in Maine, and ultimately left the state for our safety. | believe
this bill is an important step toward creating an intake pathway for civil rights complaints to be submitted at the
local level. I also submit that the civil rights officers should be vocal about their role in the community, and there
should be public outreach to marginalized communities throughout the state to make sure they understand their
rights and how to submit a complaint.

| am submitting multiple internal emails (collected via FOAA) from the office of the Attorney General that
demonstrate the Washington County Sheriff's Office and the Machias Police Department did not have trained civil
rights officers on staff when my family would have needed them. Additionally, the OAG emails indicate this was
“essentially a violation of state law,” and infers this is an issue throughout the state.

It should be noted that since 2019 ensuring law enforcement agencies have trained civil rights officers has been
the responsibility of chief law enforcement officer, Attorney General Aaron Frey, and for the prior eleven years the
former Attorney General Janet Mills.

For 21 years - since 2001 — this has also been the direct responsibility of the current Chief of Financial Crimes and
Civil Rights, AAG Leanne Robbin. https://www.maine.gov/ag/about/division chief bios.shtml?id=95215 She has
failed miserably, and the civil rights of marginalized people in the state of Maine have never been safe under her
watch. She has made every effort to do the bare minimum, and the statistics demonstrate the effect.

Please note that these emails are the position of the Office of the Attorney General and are riddled with self-
serving inaccuracies meant to defend their inaction:

e The date the AG became aware of the complaint was days earlier.

e The AG’s office did not investigate anything (see emails below).

e The AG’s office noted my family’s reasons for not reporting to the local police, Washington County
Sherriff’s office and the District Attorney’s office due to concerns of racial bias and did nothing.

e The AG’s office never took our complaint seriously, and internal emails demonstrate the Chief of Civil
Rights AAG openly mocking my family to her detective, and the Attorney General forgetting multiple
times to respond for months even though he was routinely asked for a response by both my family and
formally by a delegation of Washington County legislators.

e The OAG refused to help us because we didn’t file a complaint with a non-existent entity.

e The one fact AG Aaron Frey did get correct was that it was over 159 days from the time a complaint was
submitted to his office to the date anyone in the Maine State law enforcement community (AAG Leanne
Robbin and Detective Marge Berkovich) ever asked my wife a direct question about what happened to
her.

e At no point did Attorney General Frey or Civil Rights AAG Leanne Robbin direct my family to reportto a
trained civil rights officer or to local or state law enforcement, nor did they refer our case to law
enforcement for action.

e  Following that Zoom call, Civil Rights AAG Leanne Robbin then went on to continue to mock us to her staff
in official emails, belittle our losses and demonstrate a complete bias for the school.

| submit Maine not only needs this law, it needs a new team with empathy implement this important legislation.

I will let the AG’s office and the legislator’s words below stand on their own, and strongly urge that this bill OUGHT
TO PASS, and that follow-on legislation should ensure enforcement of this law.


https://www.maine.gov/ag/about/division_chief_bios.shtml?id=95215

August 14, 2020

Attorney General Aaron Frey Commissioner Pender hakin
o State House Station 23 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333 Augusta, ME 04333

Attorney General Frey/Commissioner Makin:

The Washington County Legislative Delegation ks writing today to request a formal investigation into
allegations of racksm and bullying at Washington Academy in East Machias made by one of our
constituents, Mr. Nathan Kempthorne.

We believe the claims made by Mr. Kempthorne are harrifying, unacceptable and must be fully and
openly investigated by your offices along with the Maine Human Rights Commission to allow our
community, the school, students, and their families to move forward. We belleve it is critical those who
hawve experienced racial discrimination have an opportunity to be heard and ghven the opportunity to alr
thelr grievances without fear of repercussion. The severity and nature of these allegations must be fully
explored in the name of justice and equality under the law.

Racism, abuse, and bullying have no place in owr society, much less our K-12 educational system; not in
Malne; not in Washington County; nor in Washington Academy. Such behavior is unacceptable and must
be invaestigated and prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law If we are golng to turn a comer -
especially where minors are Involved.

‘We also have faith in your offices to conduct a fair, open, and thorough Investigation working with the
Human Rights Commission, students, staff, and families affected by these alarming and disturbing
allegations. While it is not customary for legislators to ask for such action, we want to reiterate again
that even the suggestion of this kind of behavior ks disgusting and unacceptable. We have no other
alternative but to get to the bottom of it.

For your convenience, we have attached a copy of materials Mr. Kempthorne has sent to us S0 you can
purswe this matter further and address these allegations with the gravity and magnitude they desere.

In closing, thank you for your attention and care to this request. Please treat it with the seriousness and
gravity it deserves.

Sinceraly,

WVt Merons, (plbcan [ el
Senator Marlanne Moore Representative Will Tuell
Representative Robert Alley Representative Anne Perry

Representative Rena Newell
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January 20, 2021

Attorney General Frey:

The undersigned members of the Washington County Legislative Delegation are writing to ask
you for a formal update on your findings into allegations of racism at Washington Academy in
East Machias. We believe these allegations are grave and that your office should formally
detail to us, and those making them, your findings along with any recommendations you may
have to ensure the civil rights of students, staff, and faculty at Washington Academy.

As you know, we formally requested an investigation into these matters last August. In
October, your office informed us that findings and recommendations would be forthcoming
within a matter of weeks.

We are troubled that no such report has been issued and no such recommendations have
been made. We are also deeply concerned that an investigation has not taken place, or that
the results of such an investigation have not been fully conveyed to those making the
allegations.

We would ask you to do so in a timely manner so that all parties involved can move forward
and begin the process of taking appropriate next steps, as we know you take allegations of
civil rights violations and racist behavior very seriously.

Sincerely,
/ ,ﬂw‘
\'\w\MW‘ g WWiesrs. Wﬁ\ M
Senator Marianne Moore Representative William Tuell Representative Anne Perry

Kbt Wiltn % < :ZZ

Representative Robert Alley Representative Rena Newell




The below email was a draft response that AAG Taub created for the Washington Academy Delegation,

283 days after they formally requested an investigation. Note that no civil rights officers existed when
we needed them. Per FOAA, this letter remained in draft form and was never sent.

From: Taub, Christopher C

To: Robbin, Leanne; Baldwin, Brandon
Subject: Washington Academy

Date: Monday, May 24, 2021 5:05:32 PM

Attachments: Letter re Washington Academy.docx

The AG asked me to draft a letter to the Washington County delegation. Attached is a draft. Can
you let me know if you have any suggestions, edits, corrections, etc? And if you have any ideas for a
couple of closing sentences, let me know!

-Chris
May  ,2021
Senator Marianne Moore Representative Will Tuell
[Address) [Address)
Representative Robert Alley Representative Anne Perry
[Address) [Address)

Representative Rena Newell
[Address]

Re: Washington Academy
Dear Senator Moore and Representatives Tuell, Alley, Perry, and Newell:

I am writing to provide you with information regarding my office’s response to
allegations of racial discrimination, harassment and bullying at Washington Academy (“WA™) in
East Machias.

I first learned of potential issues at WA on August 5, 2020, when I received
correspondence from Nathan Kempthorne. Mr. Kempthorne's older daughter graduated from
WA in 2018, and his younger daughter was, at the time, a senior at WA. Mr. Kempthorne’s
wife, Esther, is a naturalized citizen who emigrated from Mexico and was, at the time, a Spanish
teacher at WA.

Mr. Kempthorne alleged various disturbing incidents of racist and anti-immigrant
conduct at WA. He stated that minority students were subjected to racial slurs and
discrimination. He described taunting of individuals participating in a Black Lives Matter
demonstration. Mr. Kempthorne stated that his younger daughter had been bullied and harassed
online for having supported the Black Lives Matter movement and that his older daughter had
been the subject of racist taunts and slurs. He described an incident in March 2020 in which Ms.
Kempthorne found a noose in her classroom. Ms. Kempthomne did not immediately report this
incident because she was not aware of the possible significance of the noose until June 20, 2020,
when a noose was reported in Deer Isle. Mr. Kempthorne alleged that the WA administration
was failing to properly address what he viewed as systemic racism at WA. He also alleged that
the administration at WA had blocked establishment of a student-run Civil Right Team.' Mr.
Kempthorne asked me to look into his allegations. You — the Washington County delegation —
asked me to do the same.

The day after receiving Mr. Kempthorne’s letter, the Director of our Civil Rights Team
Project, Brandon Baldwin, contacted Mr. Kempthome directly regarding the lack of a Civil
Rights Team at WA. Subsequently, Mr. Baldwin reached out to members of the WA community

' Mr. Kempthome also stated that in 227 years, only onc student of color graduated as valedictorian and
that of the more than 80 WA staff members, only two were persons of color.

FOAA 2022-08 001189




Justice Academy. To our knowledge, the Machias Police Department sull lucks a civil nghts
officer, although the agency has had such officers in the past.

Mr. Kempthorne's allegations of racial bias and harassment at WA are certainly
concerning. In the absence of conduct constituting a violation of the MCRA, though, my office
has limited authority. As noted above, while we explored bringing a MCRA action here, we
ultimately concluded that the available evidence would not support it. Another tool we have 1s to
promote the creation of Civil Rights Teams at schools, and we have found that these Teams are
very successful in promoting tolerance and curbing bias-based harassment, bullying, and
discrimination. We are hopeful that WA’s newly established Civil Rights Team will achieve
similar success.

Finally, you should be aware that there are other governmental entities that may be able
to investigate and address allegations of bias-based conduct. Complaints may be filed with the
Maine Human Rights Act (http://www.maine.gov/mhrc/home) or with the United States
Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights
(https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/listocr/index.html).

Thank vou for bringing the issues to our attention. The efforts of the Kempthorne family

have resulted in an internal review by the school. the creation of a civil rights team, the

designation of a civil rights officer at the Shenfl™s Office and increased community awareness of

the harms caused by racist speech. These are important steps to ensuring that all students feel

safe at school, regardless of their race or ethnicity. My office remains committed to promoting

education of civil rights issues through the Civil Rights Teams Project and to protecting all
Maine citizens through our enforcement of the Maine Civil Rights Act. Please feel free to
contact me with any questions or concerns.




On January 11, 2021, Assistant Attomey General Leanne Robbin and Detective Margie
Berkovich met with Esther and Nathan Kempthorne on zoom. Leanne and Margice arc assigned
to the enforcement of the Maine Civil Rights Act, which authorizes my office to bnng a civil
action to cnjoin the usc or threat of physical force or violence against a person motivated by bias
against the person’s race, color, religion, sex, ancestry, national ongin, physical or mental
disability or scxual onentation. Prior to their meeting, Leanne and Margic had reviewed all the
correspondence from the Kempthorne family and had concluded that the only possible actionable
conduct under the statute was the alleged display of a noosc in Esther’s classroom. Esther
indicated that she saw the noose in the first week of March 2020, but she had not realized its
significance until June 2020, when the press reported about the display of a noose in Deer Isle.
Esther described the noosc as two inches long and located on the end of the string that operated
the old blinds on her classroom window. She reported that the noose had not been there when
she opened the blinds in the moming but was present when she closed them at the end of the day.
She did not know who might have looped the string into a noosc shape or whether that person
intended the shape to be a threat, because students had been in and out of the classroom all day.
Lecannc and Margic concluded that they would not be able to gather evidence to identify who tied
the string or to determine whether it was intended as a threat based on Esther’s national ongin.

At the time of the meeting, neither of the local law enforcement agencies with jurisdiction over
Washington Academy had dedicated civil rights officers on their staffs trained to identify and
refer cases to our office under the Civil Rights Act. Since the meeting, the Washington County
Sheriff's Office has assigned a civil rights officer who has now completed the civil rights
training at the Mainc Criminal Justicc Academy. To our knowledge, the Machias Police
Department still lacks a civil nghts officer, although the agency has had such officers in the past.

By the time of the zoom mecting, Washington Academy had cstablished a student civil nights

tcam under the Attorney General's Civil Rights Teams Project. The mission of the tcam 1s to
increasc the safety of all students by reducing bias-motivated behaviors and harassment.

FOAA 000602




Note: In this email Civil Rights AAG Leanne Robbin admits her office could have called the local and
state law enforcement agencies to “prod or back up” their efforts, but she never did in our case. As a
matter of fact, she never actually recommended we report anything to law enforcement, even in our
Zoom meeting 159 later.

From: Robbin, Leanne <L eanne Robbin@maine gov>

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 4:11 PM

To: Malon, Marc <Marc.Malon@maine.gov>; Frey, Aaron <Aaron. Frey@maine.gov>; MacMaster,
Brian <Bran MacMaster@maine gov>; Forster, Sarah <Sarah Forster@maine gov>; Taub,
Christopher C <Christopher. C Taub@maine gov>

Cc: Berkovich, Margie <Margie Berkovich@maine.gov>

Subject: RE: Racist noose incident at Washington Academy

Marc and Aaron:

Margie Berkovich and | just got off a nearly two-hour zoom call with Esther and Nathan Kempthorne.
We did a lot of active listening, but ultimately advised them that the allegations to date do not
support the elements of a violation under the Maine Civil Rights Act. It turns out that the “noose” in
Esther’s classroom was two inches long and located on the end of the string that operated the old
blinds on her classroom window. She reported that the “noose” was not there when she opened the
blinds in the morning but appeared when she closed them at the end of the day, after students had
been coming in and out of the classroom. They understood that we would not be able to gather
evidence to show whether it was an intentional noose rather than a loop at the end of the string,
who made the loop and whether it was intended as a threat based on Esther’s national origin.

| commended them on the actions being taken by Washington Academy (diversity training, the
establishment of a civil rights team, the internal investigation). Esther no longer teaches at the
school and her daughters have both graduated. | did advise them to report any future bias-based
threats or conduct to local law enforcement and to shoot an email to us on their report, so we can
either prod or back up the local agency’s efforts.

| learned from Marge during the call that the Washington County SO and Machias PD do not
currently have trained civil rights officers and that no one from those agencies attended Margie’s
recent civil rights officer training. She has another zoom training for civil rights officers scheduled for
February, and part of the AG’s action plan could be to encourage those local agencies to attend in
order to comply with MCJA policies. We also assured them that although Arnold Clarke is on the
Human Rights Commission (and allegedly has connections to Washington Academy), that should not
prevent the Kempthornes from filing a complaint with the Commission (explaining about ethical and

FOAA 000522

conflict of interest rules). We also mentioned that they could file a complaint with the Office for Civil
Rights with the US Dept of Education and we will forward the contact information to them (although
| assume that has already been done).

I’'m be happy to review or assist in drafting any letter that Aaron plans to issue to provide closure in
this matter.

Leanne

Leanne Robbin

Assistant Attorney General

Criminal Division

Office of Attorney General

Six State House Station

Augusta, Maine 04333




From: Robbin, Leanne < eanne Robbin@maine gov>

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 4:11 PM

To: Malon, Marc <Marc.Malon@maine.gov>; Frey, Aaron <Aaron.fFrey@maine.gov>; MacMaster,
Brian <Brian MacMaster@maine gov>; Forster, Sarah <Sarah Forster@maine gov>; Taub,
Christopher C <Christopher CTaub@maine gov>

Cc: Berkovich, Margie <Margie.Berkovich@maine.gov>

Subject: RE: Racist noose incident at Washington Academy

Marc and Aaron:

Margie Berkovich and | just got off a nearly two-hour zoom call with Esther and Nathan Kempthorne.
We did a lot of active listening, but ultimately advised them that the allegations to date do not
support the elements of a violation under the Maine Civil Rights Act. It turns out that the “noose” in
Esther’s classroom was two inches long and located on the end of the string that operated the old
blinds on her classroom window. She reported that the “noose” was not there when she opened the
blinds in the morning but appeared when she closed them at the end of the day, after students had
been coming in and out of the classroom. They understood that we would not be able to gather
evidence to show whether it was an intentional noose rather than a loop at the end of the string,
who made the loop and whether it was intended as a threat based on Esther’s national origin.

| commended them on the actions being taken by Washington Academy (diversity training, the
establishment of a civil rights team, the internal investigation). Esther no longer teaches at the
school and her daughters have both graduated. | did advise them to report any future bias-based
threats or conduct to local law enforcement and to shoot an email to us on their report, so we can
either prod or back up the local agency’s efforts.

| learned from Marge during the call that the Washington County SO and Machias PD do not
currently have trained civil rights officers and that no one from those agencies attended Margie’s
recent civil rights officer training. She has another zoom training for civil rights officers scheduled for
February, and part of the AG’s action plan could be to encourage those local agencies to attend in
order to comply with MCJA policies. We also assured them that although Arnold Clarke is on the
Human Rights Commission (and allegedly has connections to Washington Academy), that should not
prevent the Kempthornes from filing a complaint with the Commission (explaining about ethical and

FOAA 000522

conflict of interest rules). We also mentioned that they could file a complaint with the Office for Civil
Rights with the US Dept of Education and we will forward the contact information to them (although
| assume that has already been done).

I'm be happy to review or assist in drafting any letter that Aaron plans to issue to provide closure in
this matter.

Leanne

Leanne Robbin

Assistant Attorney General

Criminal Division

Office of Attorney General

Six State House Station

Augusta, Maine 04333




Note: As of Febuary 2024, most state and local Maine law enforcement agencies and departments
still do not have a publicly identified trained civil rights officer.

From: MacMager, Scan

To: Rodbin, Leasne Makeo, Marc Ery, Adcar: Eocster, Sacad Taud, Cheistopher €
Ca Barkonich Margs

Subject: RE: Racist noose ncdent at Washington ACademy

Date: Moaday, Janwary 11, 2021 4:20:40 PM

A law enforcement agency not having a designated civil rights officer is cssentially a
violation of statc law. Whencver the time is right, I can follow up with the Sheriff and
the Chicf on that score. More gencrally. | suspect there are other agencics in similar
violation and, once Margic can determine which agencics are not complying, I can do the
necessary prodding.

From: Robbin, Leanne <Leanne Robbin@maine gov>

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 4:11 PM

To: Malon, Marc <Marc.Malon@maine.gov>; Frey, Aaron <Aaron Frey@maine gov>; MacMaster,
Brian <Brian.MacMaster @maine._gov>; Forster, Sarah <Sarah.Forster@maine.gov>; Taub,
Christopher C <Christopher.C.Taub@maine gov>

Cc: Berkovich, Margie <Margie.Berkovich@maine. gov>

Subject: RE: Racist noose incident at Washington Academy

Marc and Aaron:

Margie Berkowvich and | just got off a nearly two-hour 200m call with Esther and Nathan

Kempthorne. We did a lot of active listening, but ultimately advised them that the allegations to
date do not support the elements of a violation under the Maine Civil Rights Act. It turns out that
the "noose” in Esther’s classroom was two inches long and located on the end of the string that
operated the old blinds on her classroom window. She reported that the “noose” was not there
when she opened the blinds in the morning but appeared when she dosed them at the end of the
day, after students had been coming in and out of the classroom. They understood that we would
not be able to gather evidence to show whether it was an intentional noose rather than a loop at the
end of the string, who made the loop and whether it was intended as a threat based on Esther’s
national origin.

| commended them on the actions being taken by Washington Academy (diversity training, the
establishment of a civil rights team, the internal investigation). Esther no longer teaches at the
school and her daughters have both graduated. 1 did advise them to report any future bias-based
threats or conduct to local law enforcement and to shoot an email to us on their report, so we can
either prod or back up the local agency’s efforts.

1 learned from Marge during the call that the Washington County SO and Machias PD do not
currently have trained civil rights officers and that no one from those agencies attended Margie's
recent civil rights officer training. She has another zoom training for civil rights officers scheduled
for February, and part of the AG’s action plan could be to encourage those local agencies to attend
in order to comply with MCIA policies. We also assured them that although Arnold Clarke is on the
Human Rights Commission (and allegedly has connections to Washington Academy), that should not

FOAA 000531

prevent the Kempthornes from filing a complaint with the Commission (explaining about ethical and

conflict of interest rules). We also mentioned that they could file a complaint with the Office for Cavil
Rights with the US Dept of Education and we will forward the contact information to them (although
1 assume that has already been done).

I'm be happy to review or assist in drafting any letter that Aaron plans to issue to provide closure in
this matter.

Leanne




Note: In the below email the current Attorney General victim blames a Latinx immigrant and MDOE
certified educator for not reporting to law enforcement for the case going stale. We had alerted a Maine
state law enforcement officer and a local police officer in June (months earlier), and the Attorney
General’s office on August 1, 2020.

A civil rights officer would have been a wonderful relief for us at this juncture, but the AG only appears
to be looking to shed responsibility for his office’s inaction. At no point in over 159 days (or since) do we
have any evidence AG Frey or AAG Robbin contacted the District Attorney, the Washington County
Sherriff’s office or the Machias Police Department on our behalf.

From: Frey, Aaron (]

To: Malon, Marc [marc.malon@maine.gov]: Robbin, Leanne [Leanne. Robbin@maine.gov): MacMaster, Brian
[Brian MacMaster@maine.gov |: Forster, Sarah [Sarah Forster@maine.gov): Taub, Chnstopher C

[Chrnistopher.C. Taub@ mamne.gov)

Subject: RE: Racist noose incident at Washington Academy

Date: Monday, January 11, 2021 15:07:49

We have received numerous emails from the Kempthornes that cover a range of allegations.

I spoke at length with an attorney for Mrs. Kempthorne and her daughter about the concerns of the
Kempthornes. (Attorney Shelby Leighton)

I have spoken with members of the Legislature (Moore, Millet, Kornfield) and with at least on
commissioner (Makin) about these allegations.

We have had several folks in the office spend time considering these allegations (Susan, Brian, Leanne,
Sarah, Brandon). Marc engaged with Congressman Golden’s Office, too.

The Civil Right Team Project has worked directly with Washington Academy to establish a Civil Rights
Team Unit.

Leanne did reach out this weekend to speak with the Kepthornes - This was always the plan and | had
discussed this with Attorney Leighton, but originally, | was going to have something in writing released
first. Inlight of the allegation in Kempthorne’s weekend email that we were ignoring him, that plan
changed and Leanne and | discussed her reaching out immediately.

It is my intent to issue a letter that 1) summarizes the extent of this consideration and 2) concludes that
there is an absence of evidence to support any legal role for the OAG. (Maybe Leanne will learn
something in her phone call that affects this - | was disappointed by what little Attorney Leighton could
offer me when | spoke with her because | thought, as an attorney, she would have gathered relevant
information)

The Kempthorne’s had refused to engage with the appropriate law enforcement agencies (Washington
County Sheriff’s Department and Washington County District Attorney’s Office) and that resulted in the
case growing stale before we were even contacted (incident allegedly occurred in March, Mrs.
Kempthorne learned of its meaning in June, OAG was contacted in early August).

This is all just background to try to get everyone on the same page. Probably not much to tell Bill at
this point.

Probably fine to confirm that Leanne did reach out to the Kempthorne's to engage them directly, which
has been the plan for some time.

Aaron M. Frey

Attorney General
Burton Cross Building
SHS# 6

Augusta, ME 04333
207-626-8800
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The OAG was fully aware of our concerns with the state and local law enforcement entities, as well as
his District Attorney and the Maine Human Rights Commission and did nothing (ref below).

Fram: n k <nkempthorme @gmall ooms

Sent: Wednesdey, October 28, 3000 9:15 A

T DOE, Comenish <Commish. DOE@maine o maranme. ure-maine.go; Tuell, William

<yl bue e gishture maine govs; Millett, Bebecra <rebecia, mllHtEﬂe-llllﬂuremurw govs; Karnfield, Tord
aynri kornfiald@ legislature. maing. poee; Alay, Rabert crabart.alley@ egislaier. maing goe; Kusiak, Karen
<Hare=n. Kusisk@maine govs; Newsl, Rena srena.newsl@|epsdature maine. govs; Perry, fnes

g, oy legisl atune maine. gas;, Hickman, Craig <craig hickaman @ egislature. maine gows; TalbotRoss, Rachal
<rachel talbotross @ legisl ature. maine govs; Rebecca Milest <senre beccamil coms;
ribertalleyd 2 3@hotmail comy; Moore, Marianes cmariznne mocre @ legislabere, maine o senator @king. senate goy;
Faobbin, Leanne <LeanneRobbin@maine gows; morganurgatart @ mallhouse.gow; Amry Sneirson

=AM, SNEIHSOHE'M MM G

Sulbsject: Ra: Legislati datians for the Maire Legislaturs Conceming “60,40° Academiss in Mains

EXTERMAL: This ésail afnginatid lrom sutide of the State of Maine Bail Syitem. Do ned click links ar apen
attachmends urdess you recogedse the sender and know the content & sale.

Good marming,

It's almost November. My wife, deughter and | have been trying to address racism they experienced in Washirgton
Academy tor almaost sk months, Whiks we waitad for soreone e g semething, we ram oul af meesy and svaiable
oredit cands for an attorney and can no longer afford legal representation. Since we ane now completely om cur own |
winnil [0 acddnass o guEations | hive been asked by several of you reganding the process we ook in reporting the
racism my famiky sxperienced.

DCuestion: Why didr't wou file a pokice report with the Sherilf's degartment?

We reported our concerns dirscty to the AHomay General's office because the Washington County Sherff suppams an
ogaaly hgorted cardidate Tor the 2nd Ditrict and we dan'l trust him anymare. This & sad because he is one of the very
ferwr Aepublicans | have ever voted for i my lde. Here s a picture of the Washi ngtos Cosndy Sheeill with b hand oo the
showlder of Dale Crafts, The palios in Washirgton County also overshelmingly supported Paul LeFage as Gowernar, who
refarred to Lating people as “the anamy® and now proudly stacd with Docald Toesp who called Mexicans “rapists

and killers " Wy would we ever file g report with them?

hltszMw.rna-“ wez.com/randidabe-crafts meets-local law-andorcemant

Cruestion: Why Sdn't you fle & report with the District Allerney in Ellveoeth?
answer: htipswrme, comd newsiool malne-detrict- atomey: denies-posting-racist-mama -ha - ok lpokers

FOshud, DOOTTS

Quastion: Wiy didn't you file a Maine Human Rights Complaint?

Aneaner: The Nlaise Hisman Rights Commission is part of the problam. When we initially lsoked inbo this option we
mmadiately roticed the Chair was appoinbed by an openly anti-Lating, very racist Gearmor LePage, and ane can anky
assume [t is because they shara the same values. We then noticed if sy wife ar daughter filed & complaint it would be to
s commission chaired by a man whe sits on the Board of Vislbors at Umnaine Mechiss with the Headmaszer of
‘Washington Academy, and whose busingss partner is a long-time Wshingion Acaderny Board of Trustees Member il
frormer Board Presicent af har school.

Additionalky the MHRC which is famously not diverse i rot set up to quickly triage and support vickima - iU is & process
that Bl Lienes can take years to complebe with m assurances surdvors will see justioe, That process which will anly
axtend my famiby's trauma, ard ensures most people who suffer and makes sura the majority will not engage the MHRC.
The MHRC & sal up as bureacratic mowntain that Mainers saffering discrmination must cimb, seenetimss for years,
bafare possiily sesing amy resolution and | rafuse 1o put my daughter through any mare suffaring.
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For thase who haves't read this yet, below is the link to Natalie's Charge.org petition she established almoss & manths
age. | @m nat asking for a peny from any G you, Bt | eant you bo ses my daughier ard wilie's pictuns am the
GoFundme page she establishad to help us pay the kegal fees this his cost ws that we had to put on oredit cards wiil we
ran gist f money. Those are tao of the bravest wamen you will swer meet, and Maire does not desera: them,

bt Psvew: change. ong ! oy vweaskieg tan-a cadiimy-sivdenis-1ake-ac tior- for-pasitive-change-at-washirgron -acadamy
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Please do sometfing.

Hathan Kesnptnnme




As of Febuary 2024, the Assistant Attorney General who wrote the emails below
remains in a leadership postion at the Office of the Attorney General as the Financial
Crimes Division Chief, and is the AAG that to whom delegates civil rights cases.

Note: | am submitting these internal emails as evidence (these are just a few of many) that the
implementation of LD-1999 should include a not only a new Attorney General, but a new Civil Rights
Assistant Attorney General to implement these important changes.

The emails were reported to the legislature last summer, including Senator Craig Hickman and
Representative Rebecca Millett who met with Attorney General Aaron Frey on Monday, June 14, 2021,
to discuss our concerns with these awful emails. After the meeting we never heard from any of them
after about this matter. Civil Rights AAG Leanne Robbin remains in her position as Chief of Civil Rights,
and although we asked neither Sen. Hickman nor Rep. Millett have ever spoke with my family about
what was discussed, even though it was directly involved my family. The structure that will implement
LD-1999 will need to be replaced or the law will be meaningless.

1. The extremely racist and insensitive email below email was sent from AAG Leanne Robbin to
Detective Marge Berkovich. These are the people who will oversee the implementation of LD-1999 if

enacted.
From: Robbin, nn
To: Berkovich, Margie
Subject: FW: In response to the findings in the report:
Date: Monday, January 11, 2021 10:19:15 AM
Attachments: image 2.png
video one.moy
video 2.mov
video 3.mov
video 4.mov
video 6.mov
Image 3.png

I've glanced through these. Knucklehead boys using the term “nigger” and joking that Natalia
“sounds like Nutella which is the color of her skin.” There’s a go back to where you belong type
comment, but none threatening violence, property damage or trespass.

2. The below email was sent from AAG Leanne Robbin to Detective Marge Berkovich when attempting
to set up a Zoom call with my wife who was racially discriminated against in the State of Maine and
lost her job and had to leave the state for her safety. Note the complete lack of empathy.

From: Berkovich, Margie <Margie.Berkovich@maine.gov>
Sent: Sunday, January 10, 2021 4:51 PM

To: Robbin, Leanne <Leanne.Robbin@maine.gov>
Subject: RE: Alleged Civil Rights Violations at Washington Academy

Got me!

From: Robbin, Leanne <Leanne.Robbin@maine.gov>
Sent: Sunday, January 10, 2021 3:30 PM

To: Berkovich, Margie < i ich i >
Subject: FW: Alleged Civil Rights Violations at Washington Academy

Wait. What? Isn’t she a teacher? How is she available before 3 PM?




3. Inthe email below, AAG Robbin confirms the OAG never investigated our complaints, and once
again blames the victims of racial discrimination for not reporting to a non-existent civil rights
officer. She also states there was insufficient evidence, something she could not know because, as
she stated, she never investigated.

From: Robbin, Leanne <Leanne.Robbin@maine.gov>

Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 12:05 PM

To: Malon, Marc <Marc.Malon@maine.gov>

Cc: MacMaster, Brian <Brian.MacMaster@maine.gov>; Berkovich, Margie <Margie.Berkovich@maine.gov>;
Frey, Aaron <Aaron.Frey@maine.gov>; Taub, Christopher C <Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov>

Subject: FW: Inquiry from The Quoddy Tides

Another press inquiry on Washington Academy.

What are we publicly disclosing at this time? Did we confirm with reporters that Margie and I had spoken with the
Kempthornes?

We have not received a law enforcement referral and we are not conducting an investigation. But we don't publicly
disclose the existence or non-existence of investigations.

If you would like, I can draft an email to the Kempthornes confirming that there was insufficient evidence to file an
enforcement action under the Maine Civil Rights Act. I would also extend my sympathy to their daughter to the
extent that she was a target of comments by her peers about her race or national origin. The Kempthornes can share
that letter with whomever they would like.

4. After waiting 159 days for a call from the OAG, | resent some of the evidence to Civil Rights AAG
Robbin to make sure it was at the top of her inbox. She found this amusing and mocked me again to

her staff.

From: Robbin, Leanne

To: MacMaster, Brian; Berkovich, Margie
Subject: RE: FYI

Date: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 8:58:00 AM

| have received SIX emails from Mr. Kempthorne since we hung up. Three sent in the hour have
midnight and one at 6 am. | think | have a new email friend.




Even asking for these emails was met with derision by the Civil Rights AAG Leann Robbin, and the
below emails was so insensitive that the OAG attempted to delete portions of it so it would be
unreadable. Of note, beyond the extremely trauma my children and wife experienced, we had to
discard or sell everything we owned and left a home we built just three years prior during a
pandemic because we no longer felt safe. | am not retired, and her bias towards the school
demonstrates why she never even attempted to investigate.

Civil Rights AAG Leanne Robbin responded to AAG Jonathan Bolton’s question as to whether they
should waive the fees for the FOAA request “It will take me a few hours to retrieve all the emails. He
was once represented by counsel, but says that they lost everything paying her. That indicates to me
she recognized (and advised him) that he did not have any actionable claim. The school has spent a
LOT of resources responding to his concerns and he has not been entirely reasonable. My
understanding is that he is a retired Border Patrol officer, so | am assuming he has some resources.
Retrieving the emails will not be helpful to his daughter or his wife. This is really about him.”




6. Finally, when reviewing the emails she would ultimately send to me Civil Rights AAG Leanne
Robbin’s primary concern was covering for the inaction of her boss, AG Aaron Frey as there are
months of emails from her to him asking if she could contact the school or the legislators.

From: Robbin, Leanne
To: Bolton, Jonathan

Subject: RE: Report of Allegation of Inciden_Washington Academy, East Machias, ME
Date: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 5:09:00 PM

| agree. | especially feel uncomfortable with the emails between me and the AG: “Can | respond
now? How about now? Now?”

I’'m generally available this week, except for virtual meetings on Friday from 11-12 and 3 to 4. | was
also hoping to listen into Macomber’s Law Court arguments on Thursday at 10:45, 11:30 and 1:30.
Let me know what works for you.

From: Bolton, Jonathan <Jonathan.Bolton@maine.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 4:56 PM

To: Robbin, Leanne <Leanne.Robbin@maine.gov>

Subject: RE: Report of Allegation t Washington Academy,
East Machias, ME

Leanne:

| started going through the emails. | am wondering if 16 MRS § 705 or the work-product doctrine
apply to at least some of your internal emails about the investigation. Perhaps it’s worth a quick call
sometime this week to discuss?

Thanks,
Jon






